
Board Cover Memorandum
To 

From 

Meeting Date 

Subject 

Ask of the Board 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

24-2678

11/13/2024

24-2091

11/13/2024

Community Schools and Student Services Department

Oakland Public Education Fund, Oakland, CA

Amendment No. 1 to Services Agreement

November 13, 2024

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Board of Education

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of a Services Agreement by and between the District and
Oakland Public Education Fund, Oakland, CA, for the latter to hire Youth Beat to provide after school media arts programs
at McClymonds High School for the SY 2024-2025 up to three days a week for up to twenty students per class.  Youth
Beat provides high quality media arts training and mentorship in video, photo, animation, and design in the additional
amount of $33,550.00 increasing the Agreement from $87,539.00 to an amount not to exceed $121,089.00 and extending
the Agreement term from August 01, 2024 through December 31, 2024 to May 30, 2025. All other terms and conditions of
the Agreement remain in full force and effect.



Oakland Unified School District - Services Agreement 2023-24 
Board Cover Memorandum 

Page 2 
 
 

  
Description of the 
Changes  
(What are the 
changes?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Change to Not-
To-Exceed 
Amount (Fiscal 
Impact)    & 
Funding 
Source(s), If Any 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Attachment(s) • Amendment 

• Agreement, inclusive of any prior amendments to the Original 
Agreement 

 

Funding Resource name(s) (detailed below) not to exceed: $121,089.00.

$33,550.00 Expanded Learning Opp Programs

Vendor will to hire Youth Beat to provide after school media arts programs at McClymonds
High School for the SY 2024-2025 up to three days a week for up to twenty students per
class.  Youth Beat provides high quality media arts training and mentorship in video, photo,
animation, and design.



This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any prior 
amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly stated herein, all 
provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein.

A. Services.

☐ The SERVICES are unchanged.

☐ The SERVICES have changed as indicated below:

☐ A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached.

☐ The changes in the SERVICES involve the following:

B. Term.

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original End Date:

New End Date:

Amendment No. 1 - Services Agreement 2024-2025

■

■

Vendor will to hire Youth Beat to provide after school media arts programs at McClymonds High
School for the SY 2024-2025 up to three days a week for up to twenty students per class.
 Youth Beat provides high quality media arts training and mentorship in video, photo, animation,
and design.

12/31/2024

05/30/2025

■



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 2 of 3 

 
 

 
C. Compensation. 

☐   The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged 

☐   The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original not-to-exceed amount is $     . 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by:  

$     

OR 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be decreased by:  

$     

The new not-to-exceed amount is $     . 

 
D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance coverage 

amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under the terms of the 
AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits of at least 
one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.  
All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the 
same. 

 
E. Suspension.  To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding suspension 

of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if OUSD, at its sole 
discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the VENDOR’s provision of SERVICES, 
then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may, upon approval by OUSD legal counsel, 
issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this AGREEMENT, in which case VENDOR shall stop 
providing SERVICES under this AGREEMENT until further notice from OUSD. OUSD shall 
compensate VENDOR for the SERVICES satisfactorily provided through the date of suspension. 

 
F. Legal Notices.  To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions, legal 

notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal business hours, or 
(iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the contact identified in the 
AGREEMENT.  VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 
946, Oakland, CA  94607. 

 
2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated documents are 

public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet. 
 
3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT, and the 

person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the proper authority 
and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the Superintendent, Chiefs, 
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the Education Code or Board Policy to 
sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD 

$33,550.00

$121,089.00

■



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Governing Board being required. VENDOR agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD 
employee as having the proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as 
legally binding in any way. 

4. OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i) formally
approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the OUSD
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent such formal approval or
valid and proper execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be bound by its 
terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Signature: 

Position: Date: 

OUSD 

Name: Signature: 

Position: Date: 

☐ Board President (for approvals)

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications)

Name:   Kyla Johnson-Trammell Signature: 

Position:   Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education Date: 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department  7/8/24. 

Oakland Public Education Fund Alexandria Medina

Officer (Executive) 10/19/2024

11/15/2024BOARD MEMBER

BENJAMIN DAVIS

■

11/15/2024



Board Cover Memorandum
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date June 26, 2024 

Subject Services Agreement with Oakland Public Education Fund 

Ask of the Board ☒ Approve Services Agreement
☐ Ratify Services Agreement

Description of 
Services & 
Background  

Youth Beat partners with Oakland schools to provide quality digital media 
training programs across the city. Each school site program is unique, and 
custom built to fit the needs of the school, from year-long intensive video 
and photography programs to short workshops and media mentorship to 
classroom teachers. By providing after school programming at many of the 
school sites served during the school day, we are increasing students’ 
opportunities to build their skillsets in the digital media arts, as well as 
expand their relationships with their peers and instructors. 

Vendor will provide after school program video arts production, animation 
and/or photography up to two days a week, for up to twenty students per 
class for up to two hours per class at Edna Brewer Middle School, Coliseum 
College Preparatory Academy, Madison Park Academy Upper Campus, La 
Escuelita Elementary School, Street Academy, and Castlemont High School. 

Term Start Date: August 1, 2024 
End Date: December 31, 2024 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $87,539.00 

Funding Source(s) Resource 2600 – Expanded Learning Opportunities Program in the amount 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 24-1495
Introduction Date 6/26/24 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

24-1308
6/26/2024 er



Oakland Unified School District - Services Agreement 2023-24 
Board Cover Memorandum 

Page 2 

of $87,539.00 

Competitively Bid ☐ Yes    ☐ No 
If the Service Agreement was not competitively bid and the not-to-exceed 
amount is more than $109,300, list the exception(s) that applies (requires 
Legal approval and may require a resolution):  

District In-Kind 
Contributions 

An Expanded Learning Program Manager/District staff will provide oversight 
and coordination to ensure a successful program implementation at each 
location in partnership with the school site After School Program providers. 

Specific 
Outcomes 

Youth Beat after school programs provide in-depth training for students that 
prepares them for careers in a growing and rewarding career field of the 
digital arts. 

SPSA Alignment 
(required if using 
State or Federal 
Funds) 

☐ Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional
documentation required). If so, enter Item Number:

☐ Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA. If so,
school site must submit the following documents to the Strategic
Resource Planning for approval through the Escape workflow
process:
• Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA

modification was approved.
• Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was

approved indicating approval of the modification.
• Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was

approved.

Attachment(s) • Services Agreement

Waiver 
Attachments (if 
applicable) 

☐ Written confirmation of Commercial General Liability Insurance
waiver

☐ Written confirmation of Workers’ Compensation Insurance waiver.
☐ Written confirmation of Tuberculosis Screening wavier.
☐ Written confirmation of Fingerprinting/Criminal Background

Investigation waiver.



























6/27/2024

6/27/2024

EDGAR Rakestraw
Benjamin Davis

EDGAR Rakestraw_1
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary







 

 
 

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS, 2023-24 
 

 

The Oakland Public Education Fund (the Ed Fund) is a registered 501(c)(3) non-profit 

founded in 2003 by Oakland principals and community leaders. To reflect its evolving, city-wide focus, 

in 2014 the organization changed its name from the Oakland Schools Foundation to the Oakland Public 

Education Fund. 
 

 

The Ed Fund’s mission is to lead the development and investment of community 

resources in Oakland public schools so that all students can learn, grow, and thrive. 
 
 

 
 

The Ed Fund offers the following services and support to Oakland public schools and other 
organizations: 

 
Fiscal Sponsorship and Management 

As a 501(c)(3), the Oakland Public Education fund provides fiscal sponsorship for grants, donations, and 

in-kind contributions. We help our partner schools and organizations remain accountable to their 

supporters through rigorous budget management and consistent donor follow-up supported by thank-

you letters and mailing list management. We also offer accounts payable and receivable as part of our 

Fiscal Sponsorship and Management services. 

 
Human Resource Management 

As a fiscal sponsor for our partners, the Ed Fund provides contractor and employee administration 

services for programs funded by grants and donations. 

 
Resource Development 

California currently spends close to $3,000 less per student than the national average. The resource 

and opportunity gaps in public education require that we look for resources beyond public funding to 

support our students. To this end, the Ed Fund offers grant writing, donor cultivation, and partnership

  

 

OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND 

  ABOUT THE OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND 

  MISSION AND VISION 

  OUR SERVICES 



development services to help our partners generate resources that support the development and 

sustainability of programs critical to student learning and success. 
 

 
 

The Oakland Public Education Fund has helped schools raise more than $50 million for essential 

programs since 2003, supporting schools and OUSD to build new partnerships along the way. Through 

our communications work, we’ve consistently championed Oakland schools to shift the narrative about 

public education in Oakland. 

 
The organization fiscally sponsors roughly 40 Oakland public schools, and as it widens its scope as the 

Ed Fund, has begun fiscally sponsoring District efforts such as the African American Male Achievement 

(AAMA) initiative. 
 

 

In its role as the education fund for Oakland, the Ed Fund works closely with OUSD to support District-

wide fundraising, partnership building, and championing of Oakland public schools. Here are a few recent 

examples: 

 

● As part of the 2019 Backpack Drive, the Ed Fund partnered with Family Giving Tree, 

local businesses, and volunteers to distribute 7,500 backpacks to over 60 schools in 

Oakland. 

● In 2019, the Ed Fund served as grants manager for both Intel and Salesforce 

investments in OUSD to bring over $9.5 million dollars for our OUSD students. 

● The Ed Fund hosted its 5th Annual Thank an Oakland Teacher Bar Nights in May 2019, 

honoring close to 800 teachers from schools across Oakland. 

 
 

 
    Alexandria Medina, Executive Director 

Reynold Samoranos, Fractional Chief Financial Officer 
Nathan Bellet, Director of Information Technology Services 
Alicia Parise, Director of Programs 
Teena Rodriguez, Director of Human Resources 
Allyson DeLa Cruz, Director of Development 
Audrey Ronningen, Development Coordinator 
Katherine Greenstone, Gift Processor 
Joanna Kaplan Rasheed, Grant Writer  
Lucretia Cotton, Controller 
Vivian Bueno, Financial Planning & Analysis Systems Manager 
Jorge Perez, Accounting Manager 
Esther Castro, Accounts Payable Associate 

RESULTS AND IMPACT 

  OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND STAFF 



Nahom Nerayo, Senior Staff Accountant 
Naria Ortiz, Project and Accounting Assistant  
Rafael Rangell, Manager of Volunteer Programs 
Daisy Romo, Community Engagement Coordinator 
Bridget Daly, Senior Manager of Development Operations 
Sarah Meding, Development & Partnership Manager  
Shelly Lopez, Adopt an Oakland School Manager 
Jaime Jones, Operations Administrator 
Aya Alshalal, Operations Support and Services Specialist 
Verenice Ortiz, Human Resources Analyst 
Mary Touch-Ella, Human Resources Generalist 

 
 

 
John Palmer, Chair 
Marjorie Goux, Secretary  
Will Hobbs, Treasurer  
Loraine Binion, Member-at-Large 
Helen Bulwik, Member-at-Large 
Rupa Chandra Gupta, Vice Chair   
Cari Jacobs Crovetto, Member-at-Large 
Landon Baines, Member-at-Large 
Michael Johnson, Member-at-Large 
Travis Kauzer, Member-at-Large 
Thais Rezende, Member-at-Large 
Dawn Taketa Riordan, Member-at-Large 
TIffany Wood, Member-at-Large 

 
 

 
 
Alexandria Medina, Executive Director 
Oakland Public Education Fund ali@oaklandedfund.org 
(510) 221.6968 x782 
www.oaklandedfund.org 

  OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

  FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE ED FUND, PLEASE CONTACT: 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

12/28/2023

CalNonprofits Insurance Services
1500 41st Avenue, Suite 228
Capitola CA 95010

Kim Strehl
831-427-5222 831-462-8529

certificates@cal-insurance.org

Nonprofits Insurance Alliance of California 10023
OAKLPUB-01 Service American Indemnity Company 39152

Oakland Public Education Fund
Youth Beat; Elevate Teaching; AssistHub
520 3rd St, Ste 109
Oakland CA 94607

Houston Casualty Company 42374

1665372240

A X 1,000,000
X 500,000

20,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X

Y 2023-16926 10/15/2023 10/15/2024

2,000,000

A 1,000,000

X X

2023-16926 10/15/2023 10/15/2024

A X X 1,000,0002023-16926-UMB 10/15/2023 10/15/2024

X 0
B XSATIS0562200 1/1/2024 1/1/2025

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
A
C
A

Improper Sexual Conduct & Abuse
Cyber Liability
Business Personal Property

2023-16926
H24NGP233547-00
2023-16926-PROP

10/15/2023
1/6/2024
10/15/2023

10/15/2024
1/6/2025
10/15/2024

Each Occ./Aggregate
Policy Aggregate
Limit

$1Mill/$2Mill
$2,000,000
$100,000

Social Services Professional Liability - Policy #2023-16926 10/15/2023-10/15/2024 Each Occ./Aggregate $1Mill/$2Mill
*Umbrella Liability Coverage extends to Professional Liability coverage; total Professional Liability coverage equals $2,000,000/$3,000,000*

Oakland Unified School District is included as Additional Insured with respect to General Liability and Social Service Professional Liability as required by written
contract per Endorsement Form CG 20 26 attached. Improper Sexual Conduct and Physical Abuse Liability additional insured applies per endorsement Form
NIAC-E131 attached.

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Risk Management
1011 Union St; Site 987
Oakland CA 94607






	Amendment No.      to 
	Services Agreement with Oakland Public Education Fund
	An Expanded Learning Program Manager/District staff will provide oversight and coordination to ensure a successful program implementation at each location in partnership with the school site After School Program providers.
	Youth Beat after school programs provide in-depth training for students that prepares them for careers in a growing and rewarding career field of the digital arts.



